
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 22, 2018

SPECIAL, 1/22/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 22, 2018, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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January 22, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 22, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 22nd day of January 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP-10:30 a.m.- To receive information regarding registration and participation in the 2020 Census
Local Update of Census Addresses Operation (LUCA).

WORKSHOP-11:00 a.m.- To receive information from McGriff, Seibels and Williams regarding 2018 Insurance
Renewals for Property, Boiler &amp; Machinery, Excess Workers Compensation , Public Officials Liability
&amp; Crime Coverage. 

11:30 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding pending or possible litigation
against the County.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

2



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 22, 2018

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider, approve, and execute Change Order No. 2 for (IFB 17-008/JW),
Cheek Phase V – Cheek Community Sewer Improvements (Grinder
Pump and Force Main Installation) (TxCDBG No. 7216231) with BDS
Constructors, LLC dba MK Constructors for an increase of (21) working
days due to inclement weather conditions; bringing the total number of
working days for this project from (90) days to (111) days. This project
is funded by a Texas Community Development Block Grant from The
Texas Department of Agriculture.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 3 for
(IFB 16-022/JW), Taxiway D Reconstruction (2016) at Jack Brooks
Regional Airport with ALLCO, LLC. for a decrease of $3,508.05 due to
a decrease in excavation for the project; bringing the total contract
amount from $2,211,515.40 down to $2,208,007.35. This change order
will increase the number of contract working days by (2) two days;
bringing the total number of working days from (227) days up to (229)
days. This project is funded by AIP Grant # 32.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve donation of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (4), by donating it to a charitable
organization, Goodwill Industries.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Contract Amendment to
an Offer from Mr. Saiyad Ali to purchase Jefferson County land located
on Viterbo Road (Known as “Precinct No. 2 Rock Yard”); in response to
(RFQ 17-014/JW), Commercial Realtor Brokerage Services for Land
Located on Viterbo Road (Known as “Precinct No. 2 Rock Yard”). This
amendment will extend the closing date from January 17, 2018 to
February 28, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

5. Consider, possibly approve, and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Amended Inter-local Agreement for Construction of Airport
Development Infrastructure Improvements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 23

Action: TABLED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Regular County Bills - check #442309 through checks #442418.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 22, 2018

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

7. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file Master Clinical Affiliation Agreement between Lamar
University and Jefferson County, Texas to renew the agreement for the
clinical training of students.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Receive and consider a Presentation from Ronnie Moon regarding the
Pleasure Island Project.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT CLERK:

9. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 90 days for Nicole Fontenot, a District Clerk employee.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

10. Consider and possibly approve a pdf of Quail Run Subdivision, a called
68.85 and a called 26.06 acre tract totaling 94.91 acres, located off of
F.M. Highway 365 in Precinct No. 4. This plat is not within any ETJ
(extra-territorial jurisdiction) and has met all of our platting
requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 40

Action: TABLED
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MOSQUITO CONTROL:

11. Consider and approve downgrade of the Chief Pilot/Aircraft Mechanic
position to a Pilot/Aviation Supervisor with a grade of 65 and budgeted
at $72,000 which is a reduction of $8,071 and a reclassification of a
Pilot/Aircraft Mechanic position to a Pilot/Mechanical Supervisor with a
grade of 65 and budgeted at $72,000 which is an increase of $6,053. The
net annual savings for these changes including fringes is
approximately $2,798.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Callout
180 CY of material was previously paid under item P-152-1 Unsuitable Excavation. The remaining total of overrun is 1,789 CY. 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    01-22-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                               831.97     442325
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     442366
                                                                           832.37**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 65.42     442320
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     442333
RITTER @ HOME                                         217.82     442339
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          13.86     442343
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      202.65     442379
RURAL PIPE & SUPPLY CO                              3,859.30     442384
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   168.52     442389
                                                                         4,567.57**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      28.88     442317
MUNRO'S                                                23.40     442333
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             90.87     442345
STRATTON INC.                                         177.31     442351
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 101.16     442364
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             235.05     442371
WINDSTREAM                                             42.55     442383
                                                                           699.22**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

M&D SUPPLY                                             87.64     442330
MUNRO'S                                                76.61     442333
ON TIME TIRE                                          451.08     442392
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                   1,353.98     442394
LONE STAR TRENCHER PARTS LLC                        4,459.39     442397
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    88.54     442401
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                    23.00     442402
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                             89.99     442406
                                                                         6,630.23**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      213.78     442362
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.66     442366
                                                                           219.44**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,161.33     442325
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              76.94     442371
                                                                         1,238.27**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,313.84     442335
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.07     442341
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,619.09     442366
                                                                         2,954.00*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.89     442366
                                                                             4.89*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.45     442335
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          727.40     442366
                                                                           777.85*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          339.45     442366
                                                                           339.45*
COUNTY JUDGE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     442319
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.80     442366
THE BYRD LAW FIRM PC                                  500.00     442382
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     442390
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    01-22-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

WYATT SNIDER                                          500.00     442391
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     442407
                                                                         2,407.80*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     442366
COBRA RESOURCES, INC.                                 149.95     442369
KIM ISAACS                                             89.51     442376
                                                                           241.07*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          161.70     442335
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           81.57     442366
                                                                           243.27*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    508.25     442336
                                                                           508.25*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

NIGP INC                                              522.00     442334
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.25     442366
                                                                           524.25*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     442329
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,695.00     442336
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            208.87     442346
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     442363
                                                                         4,363.87*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,316.59     442354
                                                                         1,316.59*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          215.00     442366
                                                                           215.00*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  24.25     442364
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           97.43     442366
CALVARY BAPTIST CHURCH                                900.00     442378
SOE SOFTWARE CORPORATION                              750.00     442388
                                                                         1,771.68*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          158.32     442366
                                                                           158.32*
DISTRICT CLERK

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           891.67     442313
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          243.80     442366
AERIALINK INC                                         121.63     442409
                                                                         1,257.10*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

KEVIN S. LAINE                                        600.00     442353
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.33     442366
                                                                           613.33*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.93     442366
                                                                            13.93*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.07     442366
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            69.00     442367
                                                                            71.07*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             77.70     442354
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     442367
                                                                           133.70*
252ND DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    01-22-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

GAYLYN COOPER                                         800.00     442310
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                1,773.99     442315
TRAVIS EVANS                                          900.00     442321
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.88     442366
                                                                         3,529.87*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         850.00     442310
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                         75.00     442312
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                   75.00     442338
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      500.00     442395
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                   75.00     442399
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     442413
                                                                         2,075.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.55     442366
                                                                            28.55*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

POSTMASTER                                            588.00     442337
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  129.00     442396
                                                                           717.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.78     442366
                                                                            28.78*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     442366
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     442367
                                                                            55.46*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     442311
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.22     442366
                                                                           253.22*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.63     442366
                                                                             3.63*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    6,269.80     442324
                                                                         6,269.80*
MEDIATION CENTER

TEXAS ASSN. OF MEDIATORS                              175.00     442348
TEXAS ASSN. OF MEDIATORS                              280.00     442349
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.88     442366
TEXAS MEDIATOR CREDENTIALING ASSOC                    150.00     442403
                                                                           615.88*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,500.00     442332
OFFICE DEPOT                                          910.34     442335
SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                         25.00     442342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,213.94     442366
BLUE BOOK                                               4.00     442375
IDAHO VITAL RECORDS                                    16.00     442416
                                                                         3,669.28*
JAIL - NO. 2

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        2,298.34     442328
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 295.42     442364
                                                                         2,593.76*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                126.89     442322
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.25     442366
                                                                           142.14*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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                                    01-22-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CHARMTEX INC.                                         668.20     442374
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,654.82     442377
UNITED RENTALS                                        575.57     442381
                                                                         2,898.59*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VOLENA CHATMAN                                         13.60     442316
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.82     442366
                                                                            47.42*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                    90.00     442410
                                                                            90.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.25     442366
                                                                            10.25*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          95.00     442344
                                                                            95.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.21     442366
                                                                             1.21*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     442318
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           65.49     442366
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                70.00     442404
                                                                         2,133.49*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     442323
                                                                         1,500.00*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         414.56     442355
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           13.16     442368
                                                                           427.72*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

ROXANNE NELSON                                         15.00     442411
MEGAN WILTURNER                                        15.00     442412
GAVEN SEBILE                                           20.00     442417
CHRISTOPHER CANOVA                                     30.00     442418
                                                                            80.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            34,035.74     442398
                                                                        34,035.74*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       168.00     442309
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            435.00     442326
M&D SUPPLY                                             25.50     442330
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,077.12     442340
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      34.63     442380
ADVANTAGE INTEREST INC                              2,795.00     442415
                                                                         4,535.25*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             4,021.49     442325
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     442347
                                                                         4,322.06*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  68.79     442340
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          62.75     442341
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     442350
                                                                           158.68*
SERVICE CENTER
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JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     442356
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     442357
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     442358
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     442359
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     442360
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     442361
                                                                            45.00*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.75     442366
                                                                             9.75*
                                                                        88,287.95**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                39.95     442333
OFFICE DEPOT                                          150.11     442335
S.E. TEXAS AUTO EQUIPMENT                              24.63     442352
FIRST CALL                                             55.92     442373
AG AIR UPDATE                                          39.00     442408
                                                                           309.61**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   247.70     442370
                                                                           247.70**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,116.34     442372
                                                                         1,116.34**
GRANT A STATE AID

GLEN MILLS SCHOOLS                                  5,031.30     442331
HARRIS COUNTY                                       5,031.30     442385
                                                                        10,062.60**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,972.81     442327
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          126.24     442366
                                                                         2,099.05**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,732.04     442354
PCM-G                                                 934.20     442387
                                                                         3,666.24**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

DISH NETWORK                                          120.51     442386
                                                                           120.51**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                286,572.00     442393
TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     442400
                                                                       297,072.00**
AIRPORT FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  174.62     442329
                                                                           174.62**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                   5,689.49     442405
STEVENS BALDO & LIGHTY PLLC                           302.50     442414
                                                                         5,991.99**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                   7.78     442364
                                                                             7.78**
MARINE DIVISION

AVIALL                                                335.04     442314
ENTERGY                                               523.51     442325
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     442362
                                                                         1,390.41**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   810.00     442410
                                                                           810.00**
                                                                       425,543.90***

28



29



30



31



32



33



34

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
ff

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
35



36



37



38



39



4
0



41



Special, January 22, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 22, 2018
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